
IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY 
 
STATE OF IOWA, 
 
         Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
ROBERTO MORALES RODRIGUEZ, 
 
         Defendant. 

 
      

Case No. FECR276817 
 
RULING ON DEFENDANT’S MOTION 

TO SUPPRESS AND MOTION 
FOR ADJUDICATION OF LAW 

POINTS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

 
 On August 27, 2014, Defendant filed a Motion to Suppress. Over a month later, on 

September 29, 2014, Defendant filed a Brief in support of his motion. On October 5, 2014, the 

State filed a Resistance. Also on October 5, 2014, the State filed a motion to amend the trial 

information, which the Court granted on October 6, 2014. In anticipation of the State amending 

the Trial information, Defendant filed a Motion to Adjudicate Law Points, or in the alternative, 

Motion to Dismiss Counts I, II, and III on October 2, 2014.  The State then filed a Response to 

the Second Motion to Adjudicate Law Points and Motion to Dismiss.  The Court also held two 

hearings with the parties concerning these Motions.  The Court, having reviewed the file, heard 

arguments from counsel, and being fully advised enters the following ruling. 

I. BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 

Defendant is a jockey who races horses at Prairie Meadows Race Track and Casino 

(“Prairie Meadows”). The Iowa Department of Public Safety received information that some 

jockeys were using prohibited appliances during live horse racing in May of 2014. On June 5, 

2014, Special Agent Mark Ludwick, relying on Iowa Code section 99D.8A(5), detained and 

conducted a warrantless search of the persons and vehicles of four jockeys, including Defendant, 

in the parking lot of Prairie Meadows. Three of the four jockeys were not in possession of any 

contraband, but Agent Ludwick found contraband in Defendant’s vehicle. 
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Defendant makes two arguments: 1) that Iowa Code section 99D.8A(5) is 

unconstitutional on its face in violation of Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution and the 

Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution, and that therefore Agent Ludwick’s 

warrantless search of Defendant violated his constitutional rights and all evidence obtained 

therefrom must be suppressed; and 2) that Counts I, II, and III must be dismissed because the 

State cannot show that Defendant violated Iowa Code section 99D.24(6) because he was not in 

possession of contraband “within the confines of a racetrack, stable, shed, building or grounds, or 

within the confines of a stable, shed, building or grounds where a horse or dog is kept.” Iowa 

Code § 99D.24(6). The State resists Defendant’s Motion to Suppress, but does not resist 

Defendant’s Motion for Adjudication of Law Points or to Dismiss.  

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 

Rule 2.11(6) of the Iowa Rules of Criminal Procedure governs motions to dismiss trial 

informations and indictments. The rule provides: 

If it appears from the indictment or information and the minutes of evidence that 
the particulars stated do not constitute the offense charged in the indictment or 
information, or that the defendant did not commit that offense or that a 
prosecution for that offense is barred by the statute of limitations, the court may 
and on motion of the defendant shall dismiss the indictment or information unless 
the prosecuting attorney shall furnish a bill of particulars which so states the 
particulars as to cure the defect. 

 
Iowa R. Crim. Pro. 2.11(6). When considering a motion to dismiss a charge asserted in a trial 

information, a court will “accept as true the facts the State has alleged in the trial information and 

attached minutes.” State v. Johnson, 528 N.W.2d 638, 640 (Iowa 1995); see also State v. 

Gonzalez, 718 N.W.2d 304, 307 (Iowa 2006) (“We accept the facts alleged by the State in the 

trial information and attached minutes as true.”). A court should deny a motion to dismiss a 

criminal charge “if the facts the State has alleged charge a crime as a matter of law.” Johnson, 
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528 N.W.2d at 640. 

In construing a statute, the court tries to find and give effect to legislative intent.  State v. 

Green, 470 N.W.2d 15, 18 (Iowa 1991) (citing State v. Foster, 356 N.W.2d 548, 550 (Iowa 

1984)).  The court does not “resort to the rules of statutory construction when the terms of the 

statute are unambiguous.”  Id. (citing Casteel v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., 395 N.W.2d 896, 898 

(Iowa 1986)).  “[P]recise and unambiguous language should be given its plain and rational 

meaning.”  Coralville Hotel Assoc. L.C. v. City of Coralville, 684 N.W.2d 245, 248 (Iowa 2004) 

(citations omitted). 

The goal of statutory construction is to determine legislative intent. We determine 
legislative intent from the words chosen by the legislature, not what it should or 
might have said. Absent a statutory definition or an established meaning in the 
law, words in the statute are given their ordinary and common meaning by 
considering the context within which they are used. Under the guise of 
construction, an interpreting body may not extend, enlarge or otherwise change 
the meaning of a statute. 
 

Auen v. Alcholic Beverages Div., Iowa Dept. of Commerce, 679 N.W.2d 586, 590 (Iowa 2004) 

(citations omitted). 

 Generally, evidence is suppressible when it is obtained in violation of the United States 

or Iowa Constitutions. “The Fourth Amendment prevents governmental officials from arbitrarily 

intruding into citizens’ privacy and security.” State v. Kooma, 833 N.W.2d 202, 206 (Iowa 

2013). 

The Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution assures “[t]he right of 
the people to be secure in their persons, houses, papers, and effects, against 
unreasonable searches and seizures.” U.S. Const. amend. IV. “The Fourteenth 
Amendment of the federal constitution makes the Fourth Amendment binding on 
the states.” Carter, 696 N.W.2d at 37. Warrantless searches and seizures are per 
se unreasonable, unless one of the few carefully drawn exceptions to the warrant 
requirement exists. State v. Lewis, 675 N.W.2d 516, 522 (Iowa 2004). 
“Exceptions recognized by this court are searches based on consent, plain view, 
probable cause coupled with exigent circumstances, searches incident to arrest, 
and those based on the emergency aid exception.” Id. The State has the burden to 
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prove by a preponderance of the evidence that a recognized exception to the 
warrant requirement is applicable. State v. Cadotte, 542 N.W.2d 834, 836 (Iowa 
1996), abrogated on other grounds by Turner, 630 N.W.2d at 606 n. 2. Evidence 
obtained in violation of the Fourth Amendment is inadmissible in a prosecution, 
“no matter how relevant or probative the evidence may be.” State v. Manna, 534 
N.W.2d 642, 643–44 (Iowa 1995). We base our assessment of a law enforcement 
officer’s conduct on an objective standard. State v. Hofmann, 537 N.W.2d 767, 
770 (Iowa 1995). The legality of the search does not depend on the actual 
motivations of the law enforcement officers involved in the search. State v. 
Heminover, 619 N.W.2d 353, 361 (Iowa 2000), abrogated on other grounds by 
Turner, 630 N.W.2d at 606 n. 2. 

 
State v. Freeman, 705 N.W.2d 293, 297 (Iowa 2005).  
 

III. MERITS 

A. Motion to Suppress 

Defendant argues that Iowa Code section 99D.8A(5) is unconstitutional on its face in 

violation of Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution and the Fourth Amendment of the 

United States Constitution, and that therefore any evidence obtained by Agent Ludwick pursuant 

to his search of Defendant’s person and vehicle in the Prairie Meadows parking lot on June 5, 

2014 must be suppressed. The State contends that section 99D.8A(5) is constitutional on its face 

and as applied to Defendant under the circumstances of this case. 

At issue here is Iowa Code section 99D.8A(5), which provides: 

The licensee or a holder of an occupational license shall consent to agents of the 
division of criminal investigation of the department of public safety or 
commission employees designated by the administrator of the commission to the 
search without a warrant of the licensee or holder’s person, personal property and 
effects, and premises which are located within the racetrack enclosure or adjacent 
facilities under control of the licensee to inspect or investigate for criminal 
violations of this chapter or violations of rules adopted by the commission. 
 

The United States Supreme Court has explicitly recognized that “in the context of safety and 

administrative regulations, a search unsupported by probable cause may be reasonable when 

special needs, beyond the normal need for law enforcement, make the warrant and probable-
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cause requirement impracticable.” Bd. of Educ. of Independent Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls, 536 

U.S. 822, 829 (2002) (internal quotation marks omitted). While citizens have an expectation of 

privacy on commercial premises, any such expectation “is different from, and indeed less than, a 

similar expectation in an individual’s home. This expectation is particularly attenuated in 

commercial property employed in ‘closely regulated’ industries.” New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 

691 (1987) (internal citation omitted). The Burger Court continued, recognizing that, pursuant to 

the regulations of a closely regulated industry, “the traditional Fourth Amendment standard of 

reasonableness for a government search [has a] lessened application.” Id. at 702.  

Since Burger, many courts have considered the applicability of this closely regulated 

industry exception to searches that go beyond the premises of the business and concern searches 

of individuals and their personal effects. None of the cases cited in Burger or its progeny, or 

relied on by the State, stand for the proposition that searches of one’s person or personal effects 

absent probable cause or a warrant is constitutional so long as it is conducted pursuant to some 

regulatory scheme. All of the cases cited in support of the “closely regulated industry” exception 

involve searches of premises or vehicles used explicitly in the operation of a business. See, e.g., 

United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311, 315 (1972) (“When a dealer chooses to engage in this 

pervasively regulated business and to accept a federal license, he does so with the knowledge 

that his business records, firearms, and ammunition will be subject to effective inspection.” 

(emphasis added)); Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc., 436 U.S. 307, 313 (1978) (recognizing the closely 

regulated industry exception, and commenting that “[c]ertain industries have such a history of 

government oversight that no reasonable expectation of privacy could exist for a proprietor over 

the stock of such an enterprise,” specifically referencing liquor and firearms (emphasis added) 

(internal citation omitted)); Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S. 594, 600 (1981) (“[A] warrant may not 
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be constitutionally required when Congress has reasonably determined that warrantless searches 

are necessary to further a regulatory scheme and the federal regulatory presence is sufficiently 

comprehensive and defined that the owner of commercial property cannot help but be aware that 

his property will be subject to periodic inspections undertaken for specific purposes.” (emphasis 

added)). The Supreme Court has yet to rule on the constitutionality of warrantless searches of 

individuals engaged in a heavily regulated industry and their effects and belongings under this 

exception. Nor have Iowa courts reached a conclusion on whether such a search is constitutional. 

Therefore, the Court looks elsewhere for guidance.  

 In Shoemaker v. Handel, 795 F.2d 1136 (3d Cir. 1986), a heavily criticized opinion of the 

Third Circuit Court of Appeals, the court considered the applicability of this exception beyond 

searches of the premises and property of a business, and instead considered whether this 

exception extended to individuals engaged in the regulated business, concluding that warrantless 

urinalysis of jockeys was constitutional. The court held that “while there are distinctions between 

searches of premises and searches of persons, in the intensely-regulated field of horse racing, 

where the persons engaged in the regulated activity are the principal regulatory concern, the 

distinctions are not so significant that warrantless testing for alcohol and drug use can be said to 

be constitutionally unreasonable.” Id. at 1142. In reaching this conclusion, the court cited 

absolutely no established legal authority extending this exception to searches of persons. 

Within a few years of the decision, Shoemaker received a wave of criticism from federal 

and state courts across the country, and has been steadfastly rejected by some courts as an 

incorrect interpretation of the closely regulated industry exception. The Supreme Judicial Court 

of Massachusetts discussed Shoemaker at length, citing various cases that disagreed with or 

distinguished its reasoning, and ultimately declined to follow it: 
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Several courts have distinguished, criticized, and rejected the Shoemaker 
decision. Penny v. Kennedy, supra at 1566 (rejecting Shoemaker ). Lovvorn, supra 
at 1544–1547 (criticizing and rejecting Shoemaker, referring to its approach as 
“simplistic and intellectually indefensible”). Burnley, supra at 584–585 
(distinguishing Shoemaker). National Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. Carlucci, 680 
F.Supp. 416, 431 n. 3 (D.D.C.1988) (distinguishing Shoemaker). Policemen's 
Benevolent Ass'n of N.J. v. Washington Township, 672 F.Supp. 779 (D.N.J.1987) 
(distinguishing Shoemaker ), rev’d, 850 F.2d 133 (3d Cir.1988). Taylor v. 
O'Grady, 669 F.Supp. 1422, 1442 (N.D.Ill.1987) (distinguishing Shoemaker). 
Feliciano v. Cleveland, 661 F.Supp. 578, 591 (N.D.Ohio 1987) (distinguishing 
Shoemaker ). American Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Weinberger, 651 F.Supp. 
726, 734–735 (S.D.Ga.1986) (distinguishing and criticizing Shoemaker). Capua v. 
Plainfield, 643 F.Supp. 1507, 1515 (D.N.J.1986) (distinguishing Shoemaker). 
Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge No. 12 v. Newark, 216 N.J.Super. 461, 
469, 524 A.2d 430 (1987) (distinguishing Shoemaker). Caruso v. Ward, 133 
Misc.2d 544, 506 N.Y.S.2d 789 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.1986) (distinguishing Shoemaker, 
and noting that Shoemaker may be “simply out of step with the rest of the 
authorities”), aff'd, 131 A.D.2d 214, 520 N.Y.S.2d 551 (N.Y.1987). 

Few courts have followed the Shoemaker decision, and then only in areas 
involving security and public safety. National Treasury Employees Union v. Von 
Raab, 816 F.2d 170, 179–180 (5th Cir.1987) (analogizing customs service 
officials to a highly regulated industry). McDonell v. Hunter, 809 F.2d 1302, 1308 
(8th Cir.1987) (correction officers). Rushton v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist., 653 
F.Supp. 1510, 1524–1525 (D.Neb.1987) (nuclear power plant employees), aff’d, 
844 F.2d 562 (8th Cir.1988). 

We now join those courts that have criticized and rejected the Shoemaker 
decision. The administrative search exception to the warrant requirement 
historically has applied to the search of premises, not individuals. 

 
Horsemen’s Benev. And Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. State Racing Com’n (“Horsemen’s”), 532 

N.E.2d 644, 701–02 (Mass. 1989). The Horsemen’s court not only disagreed with the Third 

Circuit Court of Appeals’ application of the warrant exception under the federal Constitution, but 

also “reject[ed] the argument that random drug testing in an industry can be justified solely by, 

or hinges on, the extent to which that industry is heavily regulated” under Article 14 of the 

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights. Id. at 703. 

 Further, many of the other courts that have found such searches constitutional have done 

so where substantial safety risks necessitated dispensing with the warrant requirement. For 

example, in Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Association, the Supreme Court held that 
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warrantless drug and alcohol testing of railway workers was constitutional under the closely 

regulated industry exception “by reason of [the employees’] participation in an industry that is 

regulated pervasively to ensure safety, a goal dependent, in substantial part, on the health and 

fitness of covered employees.” 489 U.S. 602, 627 (1989) (emphasis added). The Eighth Circuit 

Court of Appeals in McDonell v. Hunter considered this issue in the “unique” context of a prison 

“fraught with serious security dangers” under several different factual circumstances. 809 F.2d 

1302, 1306 (8th Cir.1987) (internal quotation marks omitted). The court held that strip searches 

of prison staff were unconstitutional absent “reasonable, articulable grounds to suspect an 

individual employee of secreting contraband on his person,” id. at 1307, and further, that 

urinalysis of employees required “reasonable suspicion” that the employee used controlled 

substances within twenty-four hours of testing, id at 1309. With respect to searches of employee 

vehicles in the prison parking lot, the eighth circuit concluded that unless prisoners had direct, 

unsupervised access to those vehicles (which may present heightened safety risks), such vehicle 

searches “may be made only on the basis of a reasonable suspicion, based on specific objective 

facts and reasonable inferences drawn from those facts in light of experience, that the vehicle to 

be searched contains contraband.” Id.  

Safety, however, is not the primary concern of section 99D.8A(5)—it is integrity. This 

provision exists solely to ensure that jockeys adhere to fair practices in what can only be 

described, at its best, as a gambling venture and source of public amusement. These concerns are 

in no way comparable to the risks involved in operating dangerous modes of mass public 

transportation or extinguishing potential threats to inmate and employee safety in prisons. 

Rather, the legislature has cloaked an otherwise unconstitutional search of one’s person (i.e. a 

warrantless search absent probable cause) with a “regulatory” function. That function, however, 
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ceases to be merely regulatory when it requires individuals to subject themselves to warrantless 

searches of their person and personal effects absent probable cause. The State has failed to 

persuade the Court that the policy considerations behind 99D.8A(5) are so substantial that they 

justify ignoring one of the most fundamental privacy protections enshrined in the federal and 

Iowa constitutions. The Court therefore declines to adopt Shoemaker’s adventurous conclusion 

that persons engaged in a heavily regulated business necessarily have a diminished expectation 

of privacy in their persons and personal effects. There are myriad reasons why searching 

business premises to ensure compliance with industry regulations warrants easing the command 

of the Fourth Amendment’s protections against unreasonable searches and seizures. However, 

what may justify rummaging through a business’s records, merchandise, and storage facilities 

does not automatically justify dipping into the pocket of the shopkeeper. 

The Court therefore finds that section 99D.8A(5), to the extent it permits warrantless 

searches of a jockey’s “person, personal property and effects,” is facially unconstitutional. To be 

facially unconstitutional, there must be no conceivable way the statute could be applied 

constitutionally. See U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987) (“A facial challenge to a 

legislative Act is, of course, the most difficult challenge to mount successfully, since the 

challenger must establish that no set of circumstances exists under which the Act would be 

valid.”). Because section 99D.8A(5) requires jockeys to submit to searches of their persons and 

personal effects, and no exception under the closely regulated business doctrine would apply to 

jockeys, section 99D.8A(5)—insofar as it concerns searches of persons and personal effects—

could not be constitutionally applied under any set of conceivable circumstances.1 Therefore, 

                                                           
1 The Court does note, however, that a search of “premises which are located within the racetrack enclosure or 
adjacent facilities under control of the licensee” would likely be constitutionally permissible as falling within the 
ordinary scope of the closely regulated industry exception. Therefore, that portion of the statute could be applied 
constitutionally, and is therefore not facially unconstitutional. However, as the Court explains below, this would 
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Agent Ludwick required either a warrant or some independent individualized suspicion, if not 

probable cause, to search Defendant’s person and personal effects. Because Agent Ludwick 

lacked both, the search of Defendant in this case was unreasonable in violation of Article I, 

Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution and the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution.  

 Even if the Court were to adopt Shoemaker’s reasoning, urinalysis, while certainly 

intrusive, serves to uncover performance-enhancing drugs that question the integrity of the sport 

itself. The Court cannot find, however, that this reasoning would extend to permitting a search of 

one’s personal vehicle, where the contraband in this case was discovered. Any such slippery 

slope rationale to justify a warrantless search eviscerates the command of the Fourth Amendment 

and creates a subclass of Americans unworthy of its full protection based on their chosen 

occupation. There is no support in the federal law for such a conclusion, let alone any suggestion 

from our own supreme court that this would be justified under Iowa’s Constitution. “As the text 

of the Fourth Amendment indicates,” and the United States Supreme Court continually 

acknowledges, “the ultimate measure of the constitutionality of a governmental search is 

‘reasonableness.’ ” Maryland v. King, 135 S.Ct. 1958, 1969 (2013) (quoting Vernonia Sch. Dist. 

47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646, 652 (1995)). Any such search, absent some individualized suspicion, 

is patently unreasonable. 

 In the alternative, even if the warrantless searches permitted under section 99D.8A(5) are 

constitutional, the Court finds that it fails to pass the Burger test. The Burger Court concluded 

that warrantless searches may be reasonable under the closely regulated industry exception if the 

following three conditions were met: First, “there must be a substantial government interest that 

informs the regulatory scheme pursuant to which the inspection is made;” second, “the 

warrantless inspection must be necessary to further the regulatory scheme;” and third, 
                                                                                                                                                                                           
likely still violate Burger. 

E-FILED  2014 OCT 16 1:14 PM POLK - CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT



 
 

11 
 

the regulatory statute must perform the two basic functions of a warrant: it must 
advise the owner of the commercial premises that the search is being made 
pursuant to the law and has a properly defined scope, and it must limit the 
discretion of the inspecting officers. To perform this first function, the statute 
must be sufficiently comprehensive and defined that the owner of commercial 
property cannot help but be aware that his property will be subject to periodic 
inspections undertaken for specific purposes. In addition, in defining how a 
statute limits the discretion of the inspectors, we have observed that it must be 
carefully limited in time, place and scope. 
 

482 U.S. at 702–03 (internal citations and quotation marks omitted). 

In State v. A-1 Disposal, the Iowa Supreme Court considered whether warrantless 

seizures of commercial trucks by Department of Transportation officials violated the Iowa and 

Federal constitutions. 415 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987). The Court first discussed the limits of the 

constitutional protections at hand: 

The guarantees of the fourth amendment do not require probable cause for every 
search or seizure conducted by the government. The essential purpose of the 
fourth amendment search and seizure proscriptions is to impose a standard of 
reasonableness on the discretion of government officials in order to safeguard the 
privacy and security of individuals against arbitrary invasion. These defendants 
were “seized” within the meaning of the fourth amendment when their trucks 
were stopped, and the constitutionality of the seizure is determined by balancing 
the degree of intrusion on the individual against the promotion of legitimate 
governmental interests. 

 
Id. at 598–99 (internal citations omitted). The court concluded that the warrantless searches in A-

1 Disposal were reasonable because the statute at issue was sufficient under the three-pronged 

test identified in Burger. As the Burger Court makes clear, “in defining how a statute limits the 

discretion of the inspectors,” the statute must contain “time, place and scope” restrictions. Id. at 

703. The Iowa Supreme Court found that Iowa Code sections 321.476 and 321.477 passed this 

third prong of the Burger test because they: 1) informed truck drivers that they would be subject 

to frequent inspections and identified the specific agency with authority to conduct those 

inspections; 2) notified drivers how to comply with the regulations; and 3) expressly limited the 
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scope of spot-checks to ensuring that truckers were in compliance with those regulations. 415 

N.W.2d at 600.  

 The Court finds that section 99D.8A(5) passes the first two prongs of the Burger test, as 

discussed in both the State’s and Defendant’s briefs. Defendant therefore has a diminished 

expectation of privacy in his person and possessions within the “racetrack enclosure” or 

“adjacent facility,” which constitute “commercial premises.”2 It is the third prong of this test that 

Defendant believes requires the Court to find that section 99D.8A(5) is facially unconstitutional 

because it fails as a matter of law to “advise” the subject of the search and properly “define” the 

scope of the search. Here, section 99D.8A(5) puts jockeys on notice that, as licensees, they are 

required to submit to warrantless searches while within the “racetrack enclosure” and “adjacent 

facilities.” Further, it properly limits those who may conduct such searches to “agents of the 

division of criminal investigation of the department of public safety or commission employees 

designated by the administrator of the commission.” The second element—whether the statute 

“limits the discretion of the inspecting officers”—is less clear. In Burger, the Court found that 

the regulation at issue “place[d] appropriate restraints upon the discretion of the inspecting 

officers.” Burger, 482 U.S. at 711. Under the statute at issue in Burger, 

[t]he officers are allowed to conduct an inspection only during [the] regular and 
usual business hours. The inspections can be made only of vehicle-dismantling 
and related industries. And the permissible scope of these searches is narrowly 
defined: the inspectors may examine the records, as well as any vehicles or parts 
of vehicles which are subject to the record keeping requirements of this section 
and which are on the premises. 

 
Id. at 711–12 (internal citations and quotation marks omitted). There Supreme Court necessarily 

determined that the statute at issue contained appropriate time (regular business hours), place 

                                                           
2 Defendant also argues that the parking lot in which he was searched is outside the scope of where such searches 
may occur. However, the definition of “racetrack enclosure” specifically includes “parking lots.” See Iowa Code § 
99D.2(9). Defendant has failed to persuade the Court that the parking lot where Defendant was searched is not a 
“parking lot” within the definition of section 99D.2(9), or otherwise an “adjacent facility.” 
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(the “place” being the truck itself), and scope (search must be related to record keeping 

requirements of the statute) restrictions. 

 The only factor limiting the discretion of the investigating officers in section 99D.8A(5) 

is a place restriction—that is, that the warrantless searches may only be conducted within the 

“racetrack enclosure” or “adjacent facilities.” The statute does not limit the time when searches 

may occur; presumably, any public safety officer could, at any time, search any jockey on the 

premises. Further, section 99D.8A(5) permits an incredibly broad search of a jockey’s “person, 

personal property and effects, and premises,” and in no way limits the manner in which officers 

are permitted to conduct searches. At its extreme, this statute could arguably justify a warrantless 

strip and cavity search of a jockey at three o’clock in the morning at the whim of any public 

safety officer or designated employee for the sole purpose of ensuring he does not possess “a 

shocker.” 

 The Court therefore concludes that section 99D.8A(5) is facially unconstitutional to the 

extent that it fails the third prong of the Burger test because it does not place reasonable 

restrictions on the discretion of those authorized to conduct the searches of jockeys. Thus, the 

Court finds that the search of Defendant’s person and vehicle in this case was unreasonable, and 

therefore unconstitutional in violation of Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution and the 

Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution. Any evidence obtained from Agent 

Ludwick’s search of Defendant on June 5, 2013 is suppressed and may not be offered or 

considered as evidence against Defendant. 

 Last, the Court finds that, again in the alternative, even if section 99D.8A(5) is not 

facially unconstitutional as impermissibly broad or because it fails the Burger test, the Court 

finds that the search in this case was unconstitutional because it was pretext for a criminal 
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investigation into violations of a criminal state, section 99D.24(6), and not conducted pursuant to 

some regular regulatory scheme. The Supreme Court has made it clear that the closely regulated 

business exception may not be mere pretext for a general criminal investigation. At the heart of 

the Burger decision was the administrative nature of the searches conducted. The Court held that 

“a State can address a major social problem both by way of an administrative scheme and 

through penal sanctions,” and ultimately dismissed the court of appeals’ determination that the 

regulation and searched at issue were mere pretext for a criminal investigation. Burger, 482 U.S. 

at 712–13. As the Supreme Court later announced, while the subjective intentions of an officer is 

irrelevant for purposes of whether a traffic stop was reasonable, “in so holding, we expressly 

distinguished cases where we had addressed the validity of searches conducted in the absence of 

probable cause.” City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32, 45 (2000) (emphasis added). The 

Edmond Court therein referenced Burger’s holding that “a valid administrative inspection 

conducted with neither a warrant nor probable cause did not appear to be a pretext for gathering 

evidence of violations of the penal laws.” Id. Here, section 99D.8A(5) served as pretext for a 

general criminal investigation conducted by Agent Ludwick based on a tip that “some jockeys” 

were using contraband, and was not pursuant to a “valid administrative inspection.” As such, the 

warrantless search of Defendant and his vehicle was unreasonable and therefore unconstitutional. 

 However, the Court rests its decision on the grounds that Iowa Code section 99D.8A(5) is 

facially unconstitutional in violation of Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution and the 

Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution because it impermissibly permits the 

warrantless search of jockeys’ person and personal effects in the absence of probable cause and a 

reasonable, articulable suspicion that the target of the search engaged in criminal activity. 

Therefore, any evidence obtained from Agent Ludwick’s search of Defendant on June 5, 2010 
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was obtained in violation of Defendant’s constitutional rights under the Iowa and federal 

constitutions, and is hereby suppressed and may not be used against Defendant at trial. 

B. Motion to Dismiss 

Defendant next asks the Court for and adjudication of law points, or in the alternative, to 

dismiss Counts I, II, and III based on the Amended Trial Information. Specifically, Defendant 

argues that the State cannot prove that he violated Iowa Code section 99D.24(6) because he was 

found with the contraband in an area not within the reach of section 99D.24(6). The State 

resisted this argument. 

Iowa Code section 99D.24(6) provides: 
 

A person commits a serious misdemeanor if the person has in the person’s 
possession within the confines of a racetrack, stable, shed, building or grounds, 
or within the confines of a stable, shed, building or grounds where a horse or dog 
is kept which is eligible to race over a racetrack licensed under this chapter, an 
appliance other than the ordinary whip or spur which can be used for the purpose 
of stimulating or depressing a horse or dog or affecting its speed at any time. 

 
Neither party denies that Defendant was detained by authorities in a parking lot, though the 

parties debate whether this lot was under the control of Prairie Meadows. In the Additional 

Minutes of Testimony, the statement of Special Agent Mark Ludwick further reveals that the 

encounter with defendant occurred “in the south parking lot of Prairie Meadows Race Track and 

Casino.” Additional Minutes of Testimony at 3.  The parking lot where the search took place is 

outside the enclosed portion of the stables and racetrack, and this parking lot is used by both 

jockeys and the public. 

 Iowa Code section 99.2(9) defines “racetrack enclosure” as “all real property utilized for 

the conduct of a race meeting, including the racetrack, grandstand, concession stands, offices, 

barns, kennels and barn areas, employee housing facilities, parking lots, and any additional areas 

designated by the commission.” While the court is thoroughly convinced that this parking lot 
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would likely fall within the definition of “parking lots” as defined in the phrase “racetrack  

enclosure,” the legislature chose not to use that specially defined phrase in Iowa Code section 

99D.24(6), under which defendant is charged here. Rather, the legislature limited application of 

this provision to areas “within the confines of a racetrack, stable, shed, building or grounds, or 

within the confines of a stable, shed, building or grounds where a horse or dog is kept.” Iowa 

Code § 99D.24(6).3 Unlike the phrase “racetrack enclosure,” the terms  “stable,” “shed,” 

“building,” and “grounds” are not defined anywhere in Iowa Code chapter 99D. Further, while 

“racetrack” is defined in section 99D.2(8), its definition does not have any relevance to this 

issue. The court is left to determine, then, whether “within the confines of a racetrack, stable, 

shed, building or grounds, or within the confines of a stable, shed, building or grounds where a 

horse or dog is kept” includes a parking lot on the premises. 

 The Court finds that “parking lot” is not within the areas listed under section 99D.24(6) 

where the offense charged in counts I, II, and III must occur. By its very definition, “racetrack 

enclosure” is exceptionally broad, and necessarily includes the racetracks, stables, sheds, 

buildings, and grounds. While the legislature could have chosen to include the specifically 

defined phrase “racetrack enclosure,” it chose not to. It is very possible the legislature intended 

this provision to apply only to limited areas within the “racetrack enclosure,” but which does not 

include all areas within the racetrack enclosure. Again, if that were true, the legislature would 

have used that defined term. Rather, the legislature may well have intended section 99D.24(6) to 

apply, for example, only where contraband could come into close contact with horses or dogs, 

such as on the physical racetrack itself, in stables, sheds, or buildings where such animals are 

kept, or on the grounds where such animals may perform. This is evident from the legislature’s 

                                                           
3 The Court notes the very inconsistency in this section alone—why is the modifier “where a horse or dog is kept” 
included with reference to stables, sheds, buildings and grounds, but not included with reference to racetracks, 
stables, sheds, buildings, or grounds? 
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choice of the modifier “where a horse or dog is kept” at the end of this phrase. See Iowa Code § 

99D.24(6). It is entirely possible the legislature chose not to adopt the term “racetrack enclosure” 

specifically for section 99D.24(6) so as to exclude areas where the animals may never reasonably 

be found, such as in a customer parking lot. While this result may have been unintended, the 

Court cannot conclude that it is so absurd as to justify dispensing with the plain language of the 

statute. 

The only word from section 99D.26(6) that could be reasonably stretched to include 

parking lots is the word “grounds.” “[W]hen the legislature has not defined words used in the 

statute the court must then determine as best it can the meaning of the language in accordance 

with the legislative intent so as to prevent absurdities and incongruities that may prevent justice.”  

State v. Steenhoek, 182 N.W.2d 377, 379 (Iowa 1970) (citing 2 Sutherland Statutory 

Construction, § 4814 (3d ed. 1943)). The only relevant definition of “grounds” from Merriam-

Webster (2014) is “an area used for a particular purpose.” This definition further compels the 

court to conclude that “grounds” is meant to be limited to “an area” used for the “particular 

purpose” of racing or housing horses or dogs, and would not include “parking lots.” The 

legislature only chose to refer to “grounds” at one other point in chapter 99D—Section 99D.25—

which provides that “[a] logbook detailing other professional services performed while on the 

grounds of a racetrack shall be kept by veterinarians,” implying that “grounds” refers to places 

where veterinarians would provide services to animals. (emphasis added). In addition, an earlier 

version of section 99D.14(2) (1985) states that “[a] licensee shall also pay to the commission the 

sum of fifty cents for each person entering the grounds or enclosure of the licensee,” again 

suggesting that the terms “enclosure” and “grounds” each embody differing conceptualizations 

of the totality of the licensee’s owned property. (emphasis added). 
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 Further, the legislature has demonstrated its ability to include the specific phrase 

“racetrack enclosure” in other sections of Chapter 99D. For example, in section 99D.8A(5), the 

legislature explicitly included “racetrack enclosure” among the areas where a licensee may be 

subject to a warrantless search. The exact phrase “racetrack enclosure” also appears several times 

in sections 99D.9, 99D.9C, 99D.11, and 99D.14 (which recognizes a distinct difference between 

a “racetrack” and “racetrack enclosure”), among several others. If the legislature wished to 

include “racetrack enclosure” in section 99D.24(6), it could have. Therefore, it follows that the 

legislature chose its language with precision, and, for whatever reason, chose not to include 

“racetrack enclosure” in section 99D.24(6). 

 The legislature did not use “racetrack enclosure” in section 99D.24(6), which would have 

easily solved this issue, and failed to provide a more exhaustive list of definitions, such as 

defining the word “grounds.” In trying to remain true to the intent of the legislature without 

straying from the plain language of the statute, the Court cannot find that “grounds” as stated in 

section 99D.24(6) includes “parking lots” also owned by Prairie Meadows. The Court, accepting 

as true all facts alleged in the trial information and minutes of testimony, therefore finds that the 

State has failed to allege facts demonstrating that Defendant possessed the illegal appliance 

“within the confines of a racetrack, stable, shed, building or grounds, or within the confines of a 

stable, shed, building or grounds where a horse or dog is kept.” Thus, Counts I, II, and III must 

be dismissed as a matter of law.  

  

IT IS THE ORDER OF THE COURT that Defendant’s Motion to Suppress is 

GRANTED. The State is hereby prohibited from admitting into evidence anything obtained by 

Agent Ludwick’s search of Defendant on June 5, 2010, and the fruits thereof. 

E-FILED  2014 OCT 16 1:14 PM POLK - CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT



 
 

19 
 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss is GRANTED with 

respect to Counts I, II, and III, which are hereby DISMISSED, with prejudice. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 16th day of October, 2014. 
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